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Honorable N. Genelle Lee

Executive Officer

Alabama Board of Nursing

Post Office Box 303900

Montgomery, AL  36130-3900

Nurses and Nursing - Social Security Numbers

The Alabama Board of Nursing may, pursuant to section 30-3-194 of the Code of Alabama, allow foreign nurses, who have not been issued a United States social security number, to submit applications for licensure and test for nursing licensure if the social security numbers are provided by the applicants, upon issuance by the federal government, as a precondition to licensure.

Dear Ms. Lee:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Alabama Board of Nursing.

QUESTION


May the Alabama Board of Nursing, pur​suant to section 30-3-194 of the Code of Ala​bama, allow foreign nurses, who have not been issued a United States social security number, to submit applications for licensure and test for nursing licensure if the social security numbers are provided by the applicants, upon issuance by the federal government, as a precondition to licensure?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


As part of your request for an opinion, you provided the following information:


Baptist Health System, Inc., Princeton Baptist Medical Center, Birmingham, Alabama, is attempting to bring foreign nurses to Alabama in an attempt to meet what they have character​ized as “urgent staffing needs.”  It is our under​standing that the United States Department of Labor “precertifies” foreign nurses and the Immigration and Naturalization Service permits foreign nurses to enter the United States as legal, permanent residents (holding “green cards”) once the nurse passes a nursing examination, English language examination, and a credential review.  For financial reasons, Baptist Health System requires its foreign nurses to pass the NCLEX® (nursing examination) prior to entering the United States.


Currently, Baptist Health System is negoti​ating with some nurses located in the Philippines who have expressed a desire to come to Alabama.  If their application for licensure is approved for this agency, they will fly to Guam to take the examination and, then, upon passage of the examination will be brought to the United States by Baptist Health System.  However, thus far, this agency has not approved their applications for licensure due to the language of section 30-3-194 of the Code of Alabama, which reads as fol​lows:


“(a)  Any agency charged with the administration of any law con​cerning the issuance or renewal of a license, certificate, permit, or other authorization to drive a private or commercial motor vehicle to engage in a profession, occupation, or rec​reational, sporting or commercial activity shall require all applicants for issuance or renewal of the license, certificate, permit, or other authorization to provide the appli​cant’s social security number to the agency, which agency shall record the social security number on the application and related records maintained by the agency.”


This statute clearly requires a social secu​rity number on an application for licensure.  These foreign nurses do not have social security numbers to include on an application or licen​sure, as such will not be issued to them by the United States government until they have passed the licensure examination.  Thus, we have not approved them to test because their application does not contain a social security number.


Baptist Health System, Inc., has proposed that this agency allow the foreign nurses to sub​mit an application for an Alabama license with​out a social security number, issue the Authori​zation to Test so that the nurse can go to Guam to take the examination, and delay issuance of the licenses until the nurse enters the United States and obtains a social security number.  Once the social security number is received, it will be included on the application and will be available for all the purposes of section 30-3-194 involving child support services.  This agency will follow this procedure if granted approval to do so.


The Alabama Board of Nursing certainly does not wish to appear to be a barrier to resolving the nursing shortage, but also recog​nizes that it has a legal duty to follow the laws of this state.  While the statute does mandate that an application contain a social security number, it is silent on when the number must be provided.  Thus, we are requesting your opinion as to the legality of allowing these persons to take the examination and have their social security num​bers added to their application as soon as it is issued to them by the United States government.


Clearly, a foreign applicant cannot provide a social security number to the Alabama Board of Nursing (“ABN”) or any other agency if the fed​eral government has not issued a number to the applicant.  Your request states that a foreign applicant will be issued a social security number once the applicant passes a nursing examination and meets other criteria estab​lished by the Immigration and Naturalization Service.  If the ABN requires the applicant to disclose the number to the ABN as a condition precedent to licensure, the number would be provided during the application status period to satisfy the requirement of section 30-3-194 of the Code of Alabama.


The statutory provisions that establish the parameters for the operation of the ABN do not otherwise require social security numbers be provided by an applicant prior to submitting an application for licensure.  It would appear that, in some instances, applications submitted by foreign nurses for licensure by endorsement, according to sections 34-21-21 and 34-21-22 of the Code of Alabama, would also necessitate delayed sub​mission of social security numbers.  Therefore, the proposal suggested by Baptist Health System, Inc., is an acceptable process for providing the applicant a social security number pursuant to the provisions of the Ala​bama Child Support Reform Act of 1997.

CONCLUSION


The Alabama Board of Nursing may, pursuant to section 30-3-194 of the Code of Alabama, allow foreign nurses, who have not been issued a United States social security number, to submit applications for licensure and test for nursing licensure if the social security numbers are provided by the applicants, upon issuance by the federal government, as a precon​dition to licensure.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Tori L. Adams-Burks of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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